

GAHC010033122024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : PIL/14/2024**

NORTH EAST ECO DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY SRI BISWAJIT SAIKIA, AGED ABOUT  
42 YEARS, S/O- LATE GOPAL SAIKIA, R/O- BASISTHA, GANESH NAGAR,  
HOUSE NO. 31, BASISTHA CHARIALI PATH BYE LANE NO.7, P.O. AND P.S.  
BASISTHA, GUWAHATI- 781029, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
ASSAM STATE DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY  
ANCILLARY BLOCK  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER  
EAST KAMRUP DIVISION  
BASISTHA  
GUWAHATI-2

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S U AHMED, MD. ANARUL ISLAM,MR R DHAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FOREST,SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**11.06.2025**

(L.S. Jamir, C.J(Acting))

Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam, submits that he has filed an additional affidavit on 10.06.2025.

Registry to verify and place the same on record, if found in order.

Mr. S. U. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for 2 (two) weeks' time to file an additional affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)**

**Comparing Assistant**